rate scenarios, consisting of key rate and yield curve projections, are then applied in order to calculate the expected
effect of a given interest rate change on projected interest income and interest expense. The rate projections can be
shocked (an immediate and parallel change in all base rates, up or down), ramped (an incremental increase or decrease
in rates over a specified time period), economic (based on current trends and econometric models) or stable
(unchanged from current actual levels).

We use eight standard interest rate scenarios in conducting our simulations: “stable,” upward shocks of 100, 200, 300
and 400 basis points, and downward shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points. Pursuant to policy guidelines, we
typically attempt to limit the projected 12-month decline in net interest income relative to the stable rate scenario to no
more than 5% for a 100 basis point (b.p.) shock, 10% for a 200 b.p. shock, 15% for a 300 b.p. shock, and 20% for a
400 b.p. shock in interest rates. As of December 31, 2013 the Company had the following estimated net interest
income sensitivity profile, without factoring in any potential negative impact on spreads resulting from competitive
pressures or credit quality deterioration:

Immediate Change in Rate
-300 b.p. -200 b.p. -100 b.p. +100 b.p. +200 b.p. +300 b.p. +400 b.p.

Change in
Net Int.
Inc.
   (in
$000’s)

$ -16,995 $ -11,660 $ -5,582 $ +2,091 $ +3,592 $ +4,808 $ +5,507

% Change -34.75 % -23.84 % -11.41 % +4.28 % +7.35 % +9.83 % +11.26 %

Our current simulations indicate that the Company has an asset-sensitive profile, meaning that net interest income
increases in rising interest rate scenarios but a drop in interest rates could have a negative impact. We have seen this
profile steepen over the past couple of years as the Company has benefited from an increasing proportion of
lower-cost non-maturity deposits, but that steepening has been partially counteracted in recent periods by a
disproportionate increase in fixed-rate assets.

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-K

Other Assets 109

52

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-K